CA-IR-678
DOCKET NO. 04-0113
PAGE 1 OF 188

CA-IR-678

Ref: HECO responses to CA-IR-251, CA-IR-252 and CA-IR-419 (HET Billings).

In response o CA-IR-419. HECO stated that it will be updating the 2005 test year forecast of

-t e — E 1 ) —————

1

T3 .

:
!

pr—" 1
.
—

t
Ly __________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Please provide the following:

a. Please provide HEI 2004 information, comparable to the 167 page response to CA-IR-251,
which supports the 2004 amounts input on pages 3 through 6 of the response to CA-IR-419.

b. Inresponse to CA-IR-252, the Company provided supporting documentation underlying the
HEI allocation factors used in HECO’s original test year forecast (HECO-1310) as well as
the updated factors applied in the HEI update attached to CA-IR-419. Please provide a copy



CA-IR-678

DOCKET NO. 04-0113

PAGE 2 OF 188
Department of Defense under protective order,

b. 1. See the Company’s response to CA-IR-421, item b, where the Company was asked to
revise the Gross Payroll allocation factors to exclude bonus and incentive compensation.
This resulted in a change to the general allocator (which includes the gross payroll
allocation factor) related to HECO from what was originally shown on CA-IR-252 of
40.2% to 40.9% (shown on CA-IR-421, page 4). The 40.9% (revised general allocator)
was used to allocate charges for ACCO18.

2. See pages 6 and 7 for the calculations supporting the 50.0% allocation used for PEN022.
3. See the Company’s response to CA-IR-252, page 41 for the workpaper supporting the
allocation factor used for STO011-STO021 of 37.1% as reflected on CA-IR-419, page 5.
c. The supporting documentation for the footnotes set forth on pages 3 through 6 of the
response to CA-IR-419 are as follows:
Footnote 1: The 2005 inflation adjustment of 2.1% was based upon the Blue Chip
Economic Indicators Consumer Price Index (CPI) provided in response to CA-IR-253,
page 6.
Footnote 2: The 2004 actual was adjusted to exclude the one-time nonrecurring charge of
$7,000 related to the SEC in-house workshop hosted by HEI and attended by HECO
participants. See the supporting details of the adjustment in the intercompany bill for the
period 01/01/04 to 12/31/04 provided in response to part a. above, Activity code
ACCO009, direct nonlabor charge shown on page 18, in the ACC section of the
intercompany bill.
Footnote 3: The 2004 actual was adjusted to exclude all costs related to providing rate

case assistance to HECO. This adjustment was made to simplify the issues related to this



CA-IR-678

DOCKET NO. 04-0113

PAGE 3 OF 188
rate case only. See the supporting details of the adjustment in the intercompany bill for
the period 01/01/04 to 12/31/04 provided in response to part a. above, Activity code
ADMO006, direct labor charges shown on pages 23 and 24, in the ADM section of the

intercompany bill.

gt A A- nAlandemmend rinn manda ta pxclnda tha WD inflatine inrreace frr the geptal

of Pacific Tower space from HEI since the base rent is fixed until March 31, 2006. See
the Company’s response to CA-IR-253, page 7 for the supporting workpaper for the
actual 2004 rent amount of $54,667.90 which is assumed to be unchanged for 2005.
Footnote 5: An adjustment was made to include time to be spent by the HEI President
who is also HECO’s Chairman of the Board on HECO’s Executive Steering Committee.
The supporting workpaper is on page 8 of this response. This page contains confidential
information and therefore one copy each will be provided to the Consumer Advocate, the
Commission and the Department of Defense under protective order.

Footnote 6: The 2004 actual was adjusted to exclude the one-time nonrecurring charge of
$2,495.85 related to debt financing assistance related to HECO Captial Trust IIl. See the
supporting details of the adjustment in the intercompany bill for the period 01/01/04 to
12/31/04 provided in response to part a. above, Activity code FINOO1, direct labor
charges of $2,386.48 shown on page 51 and direct nonlabor charges of $109.37 shown on

page 52 in the FIN section of the intercompany bill.



CA-IR-678

DOCKET NO. 04-0113

PAGE 4 OF 188
shown on page 53 and shared nonlabor charges of $110,864.05 shown on pages 54 and
55 in the FIN section of the intercompany bill.
Footnote 8: The 2004 actual was adjusted to exclude the one-time nonrecurring charges
of $6,455.51 related to the code of conduct review. See the supporting details of the
adjustment in the intercompany bill for the period 01/01/04 to 12/31/04 provided in
response to part a. above, Activity code HUMO009, shared nonlabor charges of $6,455.51
shown on page 62 in the HUM section of the intercompany bill. The 2004 shared labor
charges of $508.01 were not excluded in determining the test year amount because the
Company believes that there will be annual updates/reviews of the Code of Conduct.
Footnote 9: The 2004 actual was adjusted to exclude costs related to incentive
compensation in order to simplify the issues related to this rate case only. Hence, all
charges related to the incentive compensation plans and stock options were removed from
the test year estimate. See the supporting details of the adjustment in the intercompany
bill for the period 01/01/04 to 12/31/04 provided in response to part a. above, Activity
codes HUMO11 thru HUMO!LS on pages 56 - 62.
Footnote 10: A credit adjustment of ($9,564.84) was made to the 2004 actual internet
costs to reflect the current 2005 internet estimate. See page 9 for the supporting
workpaper of the 2005 internet costs.
Footnote 11; An adjustment of $14,071.29 was made to reflect the increase in the annual

listing fee (based upon the 2005 actual invoice received from the New York Stock

Exchange). See page 10 for the calculation of the adjustment.



CA-IR-678

DOCKET NO. 04-0113

PAGE 5 OF 188
Footnote 12: An adjustment of $10,203.20 was made to reflect 2 “normalized” year for
stock transfer activities due to less hours actually incurred in 2004 due to time spent on
Sarbanes-Oxley 404 compliance. See page 11 for the calculation of the adjustment.
Footnote 13; Adjustments were made to the 2004 actual to reflect costs for the

implementation of new IRS forms (M-3), return disclosures and more documentation of

tax items in order to be in compliance with Sarbanes-Oxley 404. See page 12 for the

supporting workpaper.

Footnote 14: Adjustments were made to include additional time and higher external
attestation fees from the Company’s auditor related to Sarbanes-Oxley 404. See page 13
for the supporting workpaper. Employee names were removed from the workpaper

because the workpaper contains confidential employee labor rates.



CA-IR-678
DOCKET NO. 04-0113
PAGE 6 OF 188

BlugH siiifyg "uo|SIAlR SHIBUSE 003K (3}
BHN0G

(11 @ auop Ao suoyoalosd} por1/L @
Yol 00} Y0'Q% %0'08 o058 % spuadissed ueld jueiueiyey sansex: dng 220 N3d
v € ¢ z &£} uBld JURLLAINEY BANTEXE [BlUAWeddng

pojejes-uoisuad

‘GNOD w)j3 g {desdy WI0L 803d KIEH M3H KIEH 51000 HSv Q03N 00NaH  IHY 003H  20nog 12y
$I5T, jBndeD 131
sqns Bupusuy si pue)
“dio] 1I3H
093H o sBullig 1enjoe s, uj pesn aq o3 (pejou s 3dadxa) pO/LE/7) JO SE SHNSal {Bnjoy
S10)9E 4§ UO{IRICH Y



CA-IR-678
DOCKET NO. 04-0113
PAGE 7 OF 188

Fujimoto, Debbie

From: Hanta, Phyliis
enht: Monday, February 14, 2005 2:32 PM o
to: Fujimoto, Debbie S fuilce £
Subject: RE: Nongualified Retirement Plans

HE! Participant Counts as of 1/1/2004

Active Retired Grand
Plan Comp. Vested ParVstNonVst Total TrifOuwt LTD VT Empl Benef Total Total

Non-Qualified Retirement Plans

HEISERP  HECO t+ o 0o 1 0o o o 1 o 1 ¢
HE| + o o 1 0 9o ©0 1 o 1 é
Total 2 o 0o 2 o © ©0 2 © 2 3



CA-IR-678
DOCKET NO. 04-0113
PAGE 8§ OF 188

Confidential information Deleted Pursuant
- 10 Protective Order No.

Page 8 intentionally left blank.



CA-IR-678
DOCKET NO. 04-0113
PAGE 9 OF 188

Support for Footnote 10 - Internet
2005 internet Billing Budget
Last Update: 92506

2005 Annual  Aflgcation Faciors: _Abocated Amount. 1GR fiei:
Expense HEl HECO ASB HEI HECQ ASB  activitycode companvoods
HE] Only
Verisighn:
Digital Centificata SSi. Kahala Annuat Fag ] 100% 2% 0% 0 [ 4 NONBIL NOCHG
Domain Name Annual Fee (various) 200 100% 2% 0% 200 0 §  NONSL NOSHG
Comjest:
Gacheflow Maitenance 4,000 100% 0% P 4.000 Q £ NONBLL NOCHG
SmantFiter Anaual Subscription 4,000 100% % % 4.000 s} & NONBIL NOCHG
NefErforcer Maintenance 1,400 100% % 0% 1400 0 € NONBL. NOCHG
A ' Sniffer thail 2106 100% 0% 0% 2,100 o ¢ NONBIL NOCHG
‘Tumbleweed MMS {aks WordSecure):
MMS Server SW Maint 4,180 00% 0% 0% 4,160 o 0 NONSBIL NOCHG
el 2650 Server & MS S04 WIN Maint 1.500 100% 0% D% 1,500 g 0 NONBIL NOCHG
Vune VPN Servar Maint (SC seat} 1,500 100% G% 9% 1500 o g NONBIL NCCHG
NetEntarptise:
Engineering Support 1,500 100% 0% 0% 1.500 il 0 NONBIL NOGHG
Email backup Sve 1.200 100% % % 1.200 [V 0 NONBIL NOCHG
Commercial Data Systems Cff-Howr Support 2500 100% 0% % 2.56C [ 0 NONBIL NOCHG
Oceanic RoagRunser Cormection 1.200 120% % 0% 5,200 [ 0 NONBIL NOCHG
25.260 25,260 [ b
HEI+HERC+HHECO+ASE (1)
Corrmercial Data Systems:
Sun Firewall Hargwarg/SW Maint 7x24 Gold 11,660 58% 32% O% 7.480 3,520 (a) L] INTQ0Z ALLOC
2-Surfire 260R SN:13580434, SN:122C05688) 0 58% 2% 0% o o ° INFOa2 ALLOC
Enterprise 250 SN:041842CAQ 0 88% A% 0% 2 0 i INTO02 ALLOGC
Secure Technpiopgies Hawaii Inc (STHI): )
Firgwall Software Maint {Stonesoft, Checkpeint, 155} 17.460 68% 32% 0% 11832 5568 (a} [+ INTOC2 ALLOC
Firawall Security Maintenance (include 24 hours Ta&M) 22.000 58% 32% 0% 14,960 7.040 (8} a INTOG2 ALLOC
50.400 34,272 18,128 O
HEWHECO+ASE
NetEntarprise:
2xT1 imternet Dircuit & Port Ghg (3) 18450 £.4% 58.6% 35.0% 1,181 HWaet2 {¢} 6,458 INTOOS ALLOGC
Cisco Router Maintenanca {2) 2000 % 3% 33% 580 668G (b} 60 INF003 ALLOC
Ruuter Management (2) 3.000 % 33% 33% 1.02¢ 890 (b} 990 INTOO3 ALLOC
Sprint:
2xT1 Intemat Circuit & Port Chy (3 27 000 6.4% 58.6% 35.0% 1,728 18,822 (¢} 9450 INTO04 ALLOG
TimeWamer Al 5MB Ethemst Internet Bandwidth nstal! 2000 6.4% 58.6% 35.0% 128 1172 (B) e INTO03 ALLOC
TimeWarmer Addt 5ME Ethermet intamet Bandwicth MRC 24,000 B.4% 58.6% 35.0% 1.536 14064 (¢} 8,460 INTOGH ALLOC
smamet Connection inttaiatien Fee (2} 1,000 4% 3% 33% 340 330 & 330 INTEG3 ALLOC
ARIN ASN Maintenance (2) 100 34% 33% 33% k2 33 (b} a3 INTOOR ALLOC
77.580 8,647 43,883 27.021
HEMHECO
ETP Server - Dell 2650 Hehwr/sw Maint {5} 1,000 0% 0% D% 100 800 _(d) o INTOOS ALLODC
1000 100 [2a5] o
66,279 ;i_néﬁ Pl
Capita! Depreciation Expense
HEI Only 18,773 190% 0% 0% 18,773 [ G NONSIL NOCHG
HEIHEPGHHECO+ASE (1) 1447 68% 2% 0% 7EC as? (a) G NTO02 ALLOC
HE|+HECO+ASE (2} 6.557 34% 33% 33% 2,228 2184 (B} 2,184 INTOG3 ALLOC
HEI+HECO (4} a7 10% 90% 0% & 78 _(d) 0 INTOCS ALLOC
Totai Depreciat 24,534 19,7711 2,539 2,184
TOTAL INTERNET 178,744 86,050 53,510 29,185
FrentBridge {Bighish) Email & Virus fitering service (5} 900 100% o% 0% 200 1] 0 INTOO1 ALLOC
TOTAL INTERNET + FRONTERIDGE 179,544 BE.950 63,510 28185

{4) Allocation factors include upgades and higher security resuitements to support HEIPG Intemational communicalions requirements.
12) Fixed alipcation costs split equally.

%) Aliocation baset on intemet traffic study

{4) Allocation based on FTP account ratio

{5} Allocation based on FrontBridge e-rnait traffic siudy

Estimated

2005 costs
INTOG2 3 16,485
INTOG3 pgt ] 5,349
INTOG4 ¥ 40,698
INTORS I {d) 878

63,510
=il



Support for Footnote 11 - Stock Transfer

CA-IR-678
DOCKET NO. 04-0113
PAGE 10 OF 188

Period Nonlabor che Allocation Factor HECO Charge
STO019 Vendor: NYSE 2005 {a) $ 77,075.00 37.1% $28,594.83 Revised estimate based upon actual 2005 invoice
STQO9 Vendor: NYSE 2/29/04 {b) § 39,147.00 37.1% $14,523.54 2004 actual (see page 34 of the STO interco. bill)

Increase in NYSE listing fees {a)-(b) _ $37,928.00

CA-IR-578 xisFootnote 11 STOQ

$14,071.29 Adjustment required



CA-IR-678
DOCKET NO. 04-0113
PAGE 11 OF 188

Support for Footnote 12 - Stock Transfer
Per HECQ-1310, page 3

ST I itk
2003 STO direct labor hours 139.70
8,765.20~

Per response to question b. of CA-IR-251

2004 STO shared hours 8,465.65

2004 STO direct labor hours 87.00
8 552 65./ Less hours incurred in 2004 than in 2003 due to time normally spent on stock transfer activities

spent on SOX 404 work {will need to catch-up on backlog of work in 2005).

Difference 212.55 |Say approximately 200 hours to be incurred in 2 "normal” year
12/31/04 2005
Addl Hours Labor Addl
2005 Rate (Charges Comrments
STOMS  Stock transfer division exp 200 51.016 10,203.20 Ave 12/31/04 kabor rate for all Shareholder Sves employees

The 2004 actual was adjusted to reflect additional biltable hours related to stock transfer activities.

CA-IR-678, xisFootnote 12 STC



CA-IR-678
DOCKET NO. 04-0113
PAGE 12 OF 188

Support for Footnote 13 - Taxes

(a) (b) (2) x (b)
Estimated  Actual 12/31/04 2005
Hours Hours Addl Hours Labor Addi
2005 2004 2005 Rate Charges
TAX001 Tax return preparation 900 517.68 382.32 53.62 20,500.00
TAX002 Tax return review 200 137.50 62.50 107.845 6,740.31
TAX006 Tax research 350 179.01 170.99 89.77 15,349.77
TAXO007 Tax accrual review 500 263.50 236.50 89.77 21,230.61
TAX009 Assist on IRS exam 500 338343 161.57 89.77 14,504.14
TAXO19 Taxes-Sarbanes Oxley Related Charges 100 240.00 -140.00 81.8225 (11,455.15)
TAX020 Tax Depreciation 150 336.50 -186.50 53.62 (10,000.13)

The increased hours are for the implementation of new IRS forms (M-3), return disclosures and more
documentation of tax items to be in compliance with Sarbanes-Oxley Section 404.

CA-IR-678.xisFootnote 13 TAX



CA-IR-678
DOCKET NO. 04-0113
PAGE 13 OF 188

Support for Footnote 14
Estimated 2005 SOX Charges

ICB activity code RPT098 INVO22 PENG10 STO021 TAX019
Investor Stock
Fin Rptng Relations Pension Transfer Taxes
Total estimated 2005 SOX hours: 310.34 104.50 82.98 256.25 270.83

12/04 loaded labor rate for employees
{averaged) $ 5966 $ 5966 % 5066 % 59.66 $ 59.66

Estimated 2005 SOX charges $ 1851488 § 623447 $ 495059 § 15287.88 $ 16,157.72
2005 aftocation factors 40.0% 35.7% £6.9% 37.1% 33.0%
HECQ's allocated charges § 740595 § 247508 § 331194 § 5671.80 $ 533205

;mr-lt'tndf hsctafion thatnes,
-

2004 actual auditor attestation fees 185,000.00
General excise tax 8,124.87
203,124.87
2005 allocation factor to HECO 40.0%
HECO's allocated charges for auditor's attestation fees 3 81,248.95
$ 8865590
Less: 2004 actual charges (54,582.99)

53407291



CA-IR-678
DOCKET NO. 04-0113
PAGE 13a OF 188

Due to the voluminous and confidential nature of the information,
one copy (page 8 and pages 14-188) will be provided to the Consumer
Advocate, the Public Utilities Commission and the Department of

Defense under protective order and under separate transmittal.



